



**CM-5754-CII-2025 in
RA-CR-36-2025 &
CM-5526-CII-2025 in
FAO-6737-2011**

-1-

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH**

154

**CM-5754-CII-2025 in
RA-CR-36-2025 &
CM-5526-CII-2025 in
FAO-6737-2011
Date of decision:27.03.2025**

KITABO AND ANR

...APPELLANTS

VS.

SURAJBIR AND ORS

...RESPONDENTS

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUVIR SEHGAL

Present: Mr. Kulvir Narwal, Advocate
for the applicant/appellants
in CM-5754-CII-2025 & RA-CR-36-2025.

Mr. Punit Jain, Advocate
for applicant/respondent No.3 in CM-5526-CII-2025.

SUVIR SEHGAL J. (ORAL)

CM-5754-CII-2025 in RA-CR-36-2025

1. For the reasons given in the application, it is allowed.
2. Delay of 03 days in the filing of the review application is condoned.

RA-CR-36-2025

3. There is no error apparent on the face of it on record.
4. Review application is dismissed.

CM-5526-CII-2025

5. Counsel for the applicant/Insurance Company – respondent No.3 states that there is a calculation error in the chart reproduced in



**CM-5754-CII-2025 in
RA-CR-36-2025 &
CM-5526-CII-2025 in
FAO-6737-2011**

-2-

Para 06 of order dated 14.02.2025.

6. Issue notice of the application to the non-applicant/appellants.

7. Mr. Kulvir Narwal, Advocate accepts notice on their behalf.

He could not dispute the calculation error.

8. Accordingly, application is disposed off.

9. The table in Para 06 of the order shall read as under:-

Sr. No.	Heads	Compensation Awarded
1.	Monthly Income	Rs.7,000/-
2.	Deduction towards personal expenditure $\frac{1}{2}$	Rs.3,500/-(Rs.7,000/-x $\frac{1}{2}$)
3.	Future prospects	Rs.1,400/-(40% of Rs.3,500/-)
4.	Total Monthly Income	Rs.4,900/- (Rs.3,500/- + Rs.1,400/-)
5.	Multiplier	18
6.	Annual dependency	Rs.10,58,400/- (Rs.4,900/- x 12 x 18)
7.	Loss of Estate	Rs.18,000/-
8.	Funeral expenses	Rs.18,000/-
9.	Loss of consortium	Rs.96,000/- (Rs.48,000/- payable to each of two dependents)
10.	Total compensation	Rs.11,90,400/-
11.	Less: Award by MACT	Rs.2,75,000/-
12.	Less: Interim compensation granted by this Court by order dated 11.02.2014.	Rs.5,00,000/-
13.	Enhancement	Rs.4,15,400/-

27.03.2025

sheetal

**(SUVIR SEHGAL)
JUDGE**

Whether Speaking/Reasoned	Yes/No
Whether Reportable	Yes/No